

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/24/2020 4:43 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 54413-0-II

SERPANOK CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

POINT RUSTON, LLC; POINT RUSTON PHASE II, LLC; CENTURY
CONDOMINIUMS, LLC; and MICHAEL COHEN,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Andrew R. Escobar, WSBA No. 42793
David I. Freeburg, WSBA No. 48935
Lianna Bash, WSBA No. 52598
Chelsea Mutual, *admitted Pro Hac Vice*
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801
E-mail: andrew.escobar@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: david.freeburg@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: lianna.bash@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: chelsea.mutual@us.dlapiper.com

LAW OFFICES OF JACK B. KRONA
Jack B. Krona, WSBA No. 42484
6509 46th Street N.W.
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335
Tel: 253.341.9331
Fax: 253.752.7083
E-mail: j_krona@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Point Ruston, LLC, Point Ruston Phase II, LLC, Century Condominiums, LLC, and
Michael Cohen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Serpanok Misstates the Standard of Review; Washington Courts Cannot Confirm Arbitration Awards Containing Facial Errors of Washington Law.3

 B. The Award Rests on Numerous Facial Legal Errors.5

 1. Serpanok Failed to Rebut—and Therefore Conceded—that Kickbacks Cause Damages as a Matter of Law.5

 2. The Award’s Failure to Apply the Correct “Grow Out Of” Standard Is a Legal Error on the Face of the Award.....8

 3. The Court Should Recognize a Public Policy Tort Based on Washington’s Commercial Bribery Statute. ...16

 C. The Superior Court Should Have Entered Judgment Awarding Mr. Cohen His Attorneys’ Fees and Sanctions Against Serpanok.18

 1. Mr. Cohen Is Entitled to an Award of His Attorneys’ Fees Below.18

 2. The Point Ruston Parties—Not Serpanok—Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....21

 3. The Superior Court Erred In Denying Mr. Cohen Any Portion of the \$500,000 in Sanctions Awarded Jointly Against Serpanok.22

III. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amtruck Factors v. International Forest Products</i> , 59 Wn. App. 8, 795 P.2d 742 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bariel v. Tuinstra</i> , 45 Wn.2d 513, 524 (1954)	14
<i>Becker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 184 W.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015)	17
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010)	1, 3
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006)	16
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 470 P.3d 486 (Wash. 2020)	16
<i>Equity Group, Inc. v. Hiddin</i> , 88 Wn. App. 148, 943 P.2d 1167 (1997)	16
<i>Federated Services Ins. Co. v. Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)	16, 17, 19
<i>GMB Enterprises, Inc. v. B-3 Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 678, 695 P.2d 145 (1985)	11
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier</i> , 27 Wn. App. 179, 616 P.2d 1239 (1980)	8, 10, 11
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll., Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986)	17

<i>Harrison v. Puga,</i> 4 Wn. App. 52, 480 P.2d 247 (1971)	25
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 286 v.</i> <i>Port of Seattle,</i> 176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013)	15
<i>Kennewick Education Association v. Kennewick School</i> <i>District No. 17,</i> 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)	3, 5, 15
<i>Kessler v. Jefferson Storage Corp.,</i> 125 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1941)	14, 15
<i>Kewaunee Scientific Corp. v. Pegram,</i> 130 N.C. App. 576 (1998)	6
<i>Landstar Inway Inc. v. Samrow,</i> 181 Wn. App. 109, 325 P.3d 327 (2014)	2
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg,</i> 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Mainline Rock & Ballast, Inc. v. Barnes, Inc.,</i> 193 Wn.2d 1033, 447 P.3d 158 (2019)	4, 21
<i>Mainline Rock & Ballast, Inc. v. Barnes, Inc.</i> 8 Wn.App.2d 594, 439 P.3d 662 (2019)	4, 21
<i>Marshall v. Higginson,</i> 62 Wn. App. 212, 813 P.2d 1275 (1991)	11
<i>Maryland Casualty Company v. City of Tacoma,</i> 199 Wash. 72 (1939)	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Olmsted v. Mulder,</i> 72 Wn. App. 169, 863 P.2d 1355 (1993)	25

<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Morgan</i> 440 So.2d 1292 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	6, 12, 18
<i>Reed v. Johnson</i> , 27 Wash. 42 (1901).....	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 898, 359 P.3d 884 (2015)	3
<i>Seattle First National Bank v. Washington Insurance</i> <i>Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	20
<i>Sherwood & Roberts-Yakima, Inc. v. Leach</i> , 67 Wn.2d 630, 409 P.2d 160 (1965).....	14
<i>State v. Meredith</i> , 178 Wn.2d 180, 306 P.3d 942 (2013).....	4
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 58 Wn. App. 610, 794 P.2d 1286 (1990)	12
<i>Tolson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495, 32 P.3d 289 (2001)	3
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012).....	16
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	21
Statutes	
Washington Act Relating to Attorney’s Fees and Costs, RCW 4.84.330	22
Washington Arbitration Act, RCW 7.04A.230.....	4, 16
Washington Arbitration Act, RCW 7.04A.240.....	22, 25
Washington Commercial Bribery Statute, RCW 9A.68.060	10, 16
Washington General Bribery Statute, RCW 9A.68.010	12

Other Authorities

CALLMANN ON UNFAIR COMPETITION, TR. & MONO.
The competitive tort, 3 § 12:2 (4th ed).....12

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS,
*Apparently legal contract that is connected with illegal
scheme or plan—Test of proximity to illegal transaction*,
8 § 19:12 (4th ed).....12, 13

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS,
Discharge of a joint right by a single obligee,
12 § 36:20 (4th ed.).....25
